

Alaska Association of Student Governments Resolution #12 SEARHC hospital cafeteria for lunch option Submitted by: Mt. Edgecumbe April 20, 2024

Be it Resolved by the Alaska Association of Student Governments that: Mt. Edgecumbe High School's administration will allow the dorm students to go to the SEARHC hospital cafeteria for lunch.

- 1. Whereas, SEARHC stands for Southeast Alaska Regional Health Consortium;
- 2. Whereas, some students skip meals and do not attend lunch because they do not want to eat the school food;
- 3. Whereas, all town students are allowed to leave campus for lunch;
- 4. Whereas, dorm students are not allowed to leave campus for lunch without a staff member or being checked out;
- 5. Whereas, having more food options would overall increase our school's retention rates;
- 6. Whereas, having the SEARHC cafeteria open for lunch provides more inclusive lunch options;
- 7. Whereas, Mt. Edgecumbe cafeteria does not offer many vegetarian or vegan options;
- 8. Whereas, teachers are no longer allowed to sell food to students who do not want to eat cafeteria food;
- **9.** Whereas, SEARHC staff has already said that their cafeteria can handle Mt. Edgecumbe's student body during lunch;
- **10. Whereas**, some staff members have expressed support for students going to lunch at the SEARHC cafeteria;
- **11. Whereas**, Mt. Edgecumbe High's General Assembly has already supported and passed the idea for attending the SEARHC cafeteria for lunch;

Therefore, be it resolved by the Alaska Association of Student Governments, supports Mt. Edgecumbe students going to the SEARHC cafeteria for lunch.

Action Statement: if passed by the general assembly of AASG, the resolution will be taken to Mt. Edgecumbe High's Advisory board.

The resolution passes with unanimous consent

Passed by the Spring 2024 General Assembly of AASG hosted by Barrow High School

AASG Vice President, Danika Hamm

1 1

AASG Executive Director, Kathleen Navarre